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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PIOTR NOWAK 
Plaintiff 

vs. 

MAJOR LEAGUE SOCCER, LLS and 
MAJOR LEAGUE SOCCER PLAYERS 
UNION 

Defendants 

CIVIL ACTION 

NO.: 

COMPLAINT 

This action is brought pursuant to§ 766 of the Restatement of Torts as adopted in 

Pennsylvania in Adler Barish, Daniels, Levin and Creskoffvs. Daniels, 393 A.2d 1175 (1973)'by 

Plaintiff, Piotr Nowak, against Defendants Major League Soccer LLC ("MLS") and Major 

League Soccer Players Association ("Players Union"), (collectively "Defendants") seeking 

damages for tortious interference with an existing employment contract between Plaintiff and 

Pennsylvania Professional Soccer LLC ("The Philadelphia Union"). 

PARTIES 

1. Plaintiff, Piotr Nowak ("Plaintiff' or "Mr. Nowak") is a citizen,of the United 

States Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with an address of 102 Hayfield Lane, Chadds Ford, PA 

19137-9208. 

2. Defendant Major League Soccer LLC ("MLS") is a limited liability corporation 

with a principal place of business located at 420 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10018. 

3. Defendant Major League Soccer Players Union is a collective bargaining entity 

organized to provide labor and employment protection to MLS soccer players with a principal 

place of business at 7605 Arlington Road in Bethesda, Maryland. 

1 
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JURISDICTION 

4. Jurisdiction of this Court is predicated on 28 U.S.C.A. § 1332 in that there is 

complete diversity of citizenship between the Plaintiff and the Defendants and the amount in 

controversy is in excess of $150,000.00 exclusive of interests and costs. 

VENUE 

5. Venue lies within the Eastern District of Pennsylvania because all relevant 

activities between the parties as it relates to this claim have occurred in this District. 

BACKGROUND 

6. On June 13, 2012, The Philadelphia Union announced the firing of the Union's 

coach and Team Manager, Piotr Nowak. 

7. At the time of his firing, Mr. Nowak was under contract with the Philadelphia 

Union to perform services as the Union's Coach and Team Manager through December 31, 

2015. 

8. The termination of Piotr Nowak was directly caused by the tortious interference 

of the Defendants MLS and the Players Union as more fully set forth below. 

FACTS 

9. Piotr Nowak is an internationally renowned professional soccer player and coach 

who served as the coach of the United States Olympic team in 2008. 

10. On or about June 1, 2009, The Philadelphia Union and Mr. Nowak entered into 

the Manager Employment Agreement ("Original Agreement"), a contract which employed Mr. 

Nowak as the Team Manager of the Philadelphia Union through December 31, 2012. A copy of 

this agreement is attached as Exhibit "A". 

2 
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11. The Original Agreement provides for different terms related to termination 

depending on whether termination was "for cause" (Paragraph III(A) and (B)). 

12. The Original Agreement provides, "[w]hether Club has terminated this 

Agreement pursuant to Paragraph III(A) or (B) shall be determined in good faith." See Ex. A at 

Paragraphs III (C). 

13. The Original Agreement also stated that "prior to terminating Manager pursuant 

to Paragraph III (A), Club shall specify in reasonable detail the reason Manager is being so 

terminated and give Manager an opportunity to respond thereto." See Ex. A at Paragraph III (C). 

14. The Original Agreement also provides that in certain circumstances related to a 

for cause termination, the "Club shall allow Manager fifteen (15) days to cure the occurrence." 

See Ex. A at Paragraph III (C). 

15. On or about December 20, 2011, with Mr. Nowak having commendably 

performed his duties under the Original Agreement, the Club named Mr. Nowak as the Union's 

"Manager and Executive Vice President of Soccer Operations" and extended Mr. Nowak's 

contract through December 31, 2015 via a letter extension and amendment ("Extension 

Agreement"). A copy of the Extension Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". 

16. On or about June 13, 2012, Mr. Nowak was notified verbally that he was being 

terminated. 

17. Also on June 13, 2012, defendants provided Mr. Nowak with written "options" as 

follows: (1) sign a Separation Agreement and General Release which would deem him 

terminated as of June 13, 2012, but continue his salary through December 31, 2012 (while 

depriving him of the salary and benefits to which he was otherwise contractually entitled 

through December 31, 2015 or (2) if he refused to sign, a letter would be issued indicating that 

3 
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he was being terminated for cause pursuant to Paragraph III (A) of the Original Agreement, in 

which case, Mr. Nowak would receive no severance. A copy of the Separation Agreement and 

General Release is attached hereto as Exhibit "C". A copy of the proposed "For Cause" letter is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "D". 

18. All of the allegations in the proposed termination letter are curable and are 

pretextual. See Exhibit "D". 

19. Defendants notified Plaintiff that ifhe did not sign the Separation Agreement and 

General Release by Friday, July 20, 2012, the letter terminating him for cause will be issued. 

20. Plaintiff notified the Philadelphia Union that he would not sign the Separation 

Agreement and General Release, creating a material dispute between the parties. 

21. The Philadelphia Union had no good faith basis for their assertion of a "for cause" 

termination. 

22. In addition, even ifthe Philadelphia Union had grounds for a claim of contractual 

breach under Paragraph III (A), the Philadelphia Union failed to satisfy the condition precedent 

to termination of the contract and/or breach the contract by (1) failing to provide Mr. Nowak 

with notice of the termination before it actually occurred and/or (2) failing to provide Mr. Nowak 

with an opportunity to cure the concerns as stated in the "for cause" letter. 

23. Subsequent to his termination, Plaintiff brought an action in this court seeking a 

declaratory judgment regarding his termination, Piotr Nowak v. Pennsylvania Professional 

Sports, LLC and Keystone Sports & Entertainment LLC, No. 2:12-cv-04165-MAM. 

24. Relying on an arbitration clause in the contract, this Court remanded Plaintiffs 

claims to arbitration however, retained jurisdiction subject to the outcome of the arbitration. 

4 
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25. During the discovery phase of Plaintiffs case against the Philadelphia Union, 

Plaintiff learned that his termination was precipitated by an investigation demanded by the Major 

League Soccer Players Association and conducted by the Major League Soccer which resulted in 

a Report. 

26. Although the Report made allegations of and concerning Piotr Nowak, Mr. 

Nowak was not notified of the investigation, nor was he questioned during the investigation, nor 

were any of the allegations independently verified. Mr. Nowak did not see the investigation 

Report until after he was fired and commenced his lawsuit against the Philadelphia Union. 

27. During the deposition testimony of Philadelphia Union President and owner, Jay 

Sugarman related to the arbitration between the Philadelphia Union and Mr. Nowak (the 

"Arbitration"),, Mr. Sugarman testified that the decision to fire Piotr Nowak was based on a 

directive from MLS that Mr. Nowak be terminated as a coach. 

28. During the Arbitration hearing conducted in late May of2014, the Executive 

Director of the Players Union testified that an investigation of Piotr Nowak was demanded by the 

Player's Union in May of 2012 over a disputed training exercise. 

29. The Players Union also demanded that Piotr be fired. 

30. The termination of Piotr Nowak, as coach of the Philadelphia Union was 

precipitated and directly caused by Major League Soccer and the Major League Soccer Players 

Association. 

herein. 

COUNT I 
TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTACTUAL REALTIONS 

AGAINST MAJOR LEAGUE SOCCER PLAYERS UNION 

31. Plaintiff incorporates paragraphs 1 through 30 as though they were fully pled 

5 
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32. At the time the Major League Soccer Players Union demanded the termination of 

Piotr Nowak, Piotr Nowak had a contact of employment with the Philadelphia Union Soccer 

Club. 

33. The Major League Soccer Players Union intended to harm Piotr Nowak by 

interfering with his contractual relationship between Nowak and the Philadelphia Union Football 

Club. 

34. The action of the Major League Soccer Players Union was not privileged to 

interfere with the contract between Piotr Nowak and the Philadelphia Union. 

35. As a direct and proximate result of the Players Union's intentional acts, Piotr 

Nowak lost the value of the remaining years on his contact with the Philadelphia Union. 

36. As a direct and proximate result of the Player's Union's intentional actions, Piotr 

Nowak has been ostracized from the Major League Soccer League and deprived of the 

opportunity to earn a living. 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff seeks damages from defendants in a sum in excess of 

$1,000,000.00 together with lawful interest, penalties and counsel fees. 

herein. 

COUNT II 
TORITUUS INTEREFERECE WITH CONTRACTUAL 

RELATIONS AGAIST MAJOR LEAGUE SOCCER LLC 

37. Plaintiff incorporates paragraphs 1through36 as though they were fully pled 

38. At the time the Major League Soccer demanded the termination of Piotr Nowak, 

Piotr Nowak had a contact of employment with the Philadelphia Union Soccer Club. 

39. Major League Soccer intended to harm Piotr Nowak by interfering with the 

contractual relationship between Mr. Nowak and the Philadelphia Union Soccer Club. 

6 
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40. The action of Major League Soccer was not privileged to interfere with the 

contract between Piotr Nowak and the Philadelphia Union. 

41. As a direct and proximate result of the intentional acts of MLS, Piotr Nowak lost 

the value of the remaining years on his contact with the Philadelphia Union. 

42. Upon information and belief, Major League Soccer has directed and/or advised 

other professional soccer clubs not to employ Piotr Nowak, thus also interfering with Mr. 

Nowak's prospective contractual relations with the Chicago Fire and other MLS soccer teams 

43. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants intentional actions, Piotr Nowak 

has been ostracized from the Major League Soccer League and deprived of the opportunity to 

earn a living. 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff seeks damages from defendants in a sum in excess of 

$1,000,000.00 together with lawful interest, penalties and counsel fees. 

Date: June 12, 2014 

Respectfully Submitted 

CLiF-ORDE. HAINES 
Haines & Associates 
1835 Market Street 
Suite 2420 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Telephone: 215-246-2200 
Fax: 215-246-2211 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

7 
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury as to all issues. 

~~~ 
cliffO:Hailles 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

Dated: June 12, 2014 

8 
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EXHIBIT A 
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EXECUTION CQpY 

MANAGEREMPLO)'MENT AGREEMENT 

This Manaaer Bmployment Agteement (the "Agreement', is made and entered into 85 of 
June l, 2009, by and between PENNSYLVANIA PROPESSIONAL SOCCER LLC (the 
"Clubj. whioh bas entered into an expamion agieemcnt to become tl\c operator of tho Major 
League Soccer {the "League'') team ourtendy known as the Philadolphia Union. which is 
sc:heduled to begin playfoa in the League durin3 tho 2010 season (the "Team,. and PIOTR 
NOWAK C'Managerj. 

l!lIN.SSSBIH: 

In consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter contained, the parties hereto promise 
and agree as fbllows: · 

L Wf LOXMg'f 

(A) Subject to the tenns and conditions set forth herei~ Club herd>y employs 
Manager to be, and Manager accepts empl0J01ent as, the sole manager of 1h12 Team and the 
aub•s soceeroperadons~ provided. however. that the parties aoknowledge that such employm.ant 
role as manager Is separate and apart Ji'om the role of manager of the Club curremly served by 
Jay Sugarman wider the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and Lintited Liability 
Company Agreement of the ctub. In this regard. the parties agree that Manager shall have the 
following duties and render tho following skilled services throughout the Term (as defiued 
below): 

(I) arranging for, conducting and supervising the Team's practices. training 
camps and 1raiDing sessions; 

(2) <=OaO.bing as head coach the Team in all exhibition, regular season. playoft 
tournament, international and other pmes and, in connection therewith. decfdhlg tho 
Team's !BWcs for such games; 

(3) preparing for all games played by the Team. including developing game 
strategies and supenising the scouting of opposing teams; 

(4) overseeing otf«1&SOn player development programs for the Team; 

(5) QSSistiug in the scouting, evaluation and recruitment of potenCial players 
for lhe Team and in the preparation t'or the League draft; 

(6) consulting and advising with respect to the composition of the Team"s 
roster (o.g.. player signinf,'i and player trades) and Club agrees to consult with Manager 
prior to ~rmlning the composition ottba Teamts roster; 

(7) COJJSulting and adYiafng with respect to tha wmpo:dtion of the Team's 
cO®bing acatf and Club agrees to consult with Manager prior to determining the 
composition of tho Team's coaching S1a1P. 
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(8) directing and supoivising the Team's coaching staff and trainers and 
coordinating with the Team doctor and other 1hfRl..party personnel that provide medical 
semces for1he Team; 

(~) enforcing Team Rules and League Rules (each as defined below) 
applicable to tile Team's players, coaching staiJ: trainers and doctor; 

(I 0) overseeing the Club•s youth development activities; 

(11) participaq in promotional, sponsorship and public relations activities 
requested of him by CJub upon reasonable prior notice. including, but not limited to, 
ticket, game, Team and Stadium (as def"med below) promotions. clinics, speeches, 
intervicsws, photo sessions, publio appearances. sponsor activides and participating in 
televisio~ radio and illtemet proarams featuring th8 Teamt to the extent such activiUes 
arc not excessive in number dwiog any calendar year of the Term and do not have an 
adveme impact on Managees perfbrmeneo ofhi.s other duties hereunder; and 

(12) such other dtdies and services as may reasonably bo assigned by Club to 
. Manager that 1Ue consiStent with employment as lllllDlger of a team in the League and of 
soecer opemtions of a protessiooal soccer team. 

(B) Manager coven11Dts and agrees that throughout the Term he will (1) only report to 
the Chief Executive Officer or Chainnan of the Club, (2) be physically presem in the 
geographical location determined by Club in connection with performing. with diligence and 
fidelity, the semces and duties set fbrth in .Paragraph l(A), (3) provida his services and duties to 
.Club on a fbll time, 12 month per year basis. subject to his right to receive three (3) weeks of 
paid vaoation {to bo taken at a time mutually agreeable to Club and Manager) during each full 
Qfendar year he is providing services herewtder to CJub (and prorated for the 2009 calendar 
year) and (4} obey and comply with all Team mies, regulations. policies and guidelines (ce'feam 
RuJes") appJlcable to the coaching staff (copies of which will be made available to the Manager) 
and all constitutions, bylaws. ml55, regulations. policies, guidelines, directives. insCnrcdons. 
mUuss, orders and agreements ("Lettpe Rules") or tho league. its Commissioner and Soccer 
United M:arketing, UC ("SUM") applicable to head coaches and directors of soccer operations 
of ceams in the League. in each case as they exist on tho date hereof and as they may be adopted. 
supplemented. amended and modified from time to time during the Tenn. Without limiting the 
foregoing. League Rules shall iaclude all guidelines and directives issued by the League 
regarding apparel and/or equipment required to be worn or used by players, tho coaching staff 
and other members of the Team at games. practices, h'ainins camps. training sessions. clfnics, 
while traveling for Che Team and such other events as designated by the League. 

{C) Manager expl'OS.'ly acknowledges that Manager is subject to the jurisdiction of the 
Commissioner oflhe League and that the Commissioner (subject to any due process and appeals 
process provided for m League Rules) and Club (subject to Paragraph XIII) may impose 
sanctions and other disciplimu:y measures, including. without Jimitatio~ suspendins Manager 
(with or without pay) and imposing ftnos (which may be deducted from amounts payable to 
Mlmager pumumt to Paragraph IV). for violations of this Agreement or tbr actions (including 
on--field actions) that materially adversely affect the integrity or reputation of the League or the 
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Team. Without limiting th& foiegoin& Manager expmsly acknowledges and agrees that !10 shall~ 
subject to disdpline by the League (subject to any due process 8!1d a.PP'?81~ process provided ~ an 
League Rules) or Club (subject to Paragraph XIII}. inc1udillg. without lurutation. fines. suspenslOn 

(with or without pay) or termination of this Agreement. if 

(i} he (or any person acting in aswciation with him) is involved with 
any attempt to Ox. throw or otherwise improperly affect the outcome of any soccer game; 

(it) Jw (or any person acting in assooiation with him) gives or offers to 
give a bn'be or gambles on the outcome of any socce.r' game; 

(iii) he fa!ls to xepon to the League and Club bis latowledgc of any 
attempt by any pmon to give or receive a bn'be or to fix, duow or otbenvise improperly uft1:ct the 
ouicomoof any soccer gamo; 

(iv) he wes tdoohol or drugs in a manner that fu1er1eres with 1ho 
pertbnnancB ofhis dudes hereunder; or 

(v) he makes a statcmtnt or enpges in conduct (includin& without 
limitation. criticism of officiating and League discjplinary rulings) that is materially prejudioial to 
the interests of the League or the Team or materiaUy delrimenfal to tho public imegc and/or 
ICp1dalion of the League. the Club ond/or the gamo ot soccer. 

. The League (subject to any due process and appeals process providod tOr in League Rules) or Club 
(subject to Paragraph Xlll). as applicable. shall detetmfne, in good fititb and its. sole discretion, 
whether Manager has engaged in any of the above-listed behaviors. 

(D) Club hereby agrees to provide Manager with the &cilities. supplies and other 
items reasonably necessary for the Manager to perfonn bis duties horeunder. 

D. 1llm:! 

The aeon or this Agreemen1 {the "'Term'') will commenc:e on tblil date hereof and will 
eontiJJue, unless sooner terminated as provided herein, until December 31. 2012. 

JU. DRMINADQN 

(A) This Agn:ement, and Manager•s employment hereunder. wilt be deemed to be 
tenninated prior to the expiration of the Term upon die death of Manager. In addition. Club may 
terminate this Agreement. and Manager's emptoyment hereunder, upon written notice by Club to 
Manaser in the event of the ®Crurrence of any of the followblg: 

· (1) disability of Manager that renders him incapablo of performing bis 
serviees for al least a total of90 days out of any 12-month period; 
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- (2) Manager"s willful failure. neglect or refUsa1 to render services hereunder, 
or any material breach of this Agreement or 1ho Pino Agreement (as defitted below) by 
Manager; 

(3) Manager's gross negligence or willtbl miseonduct in perfonning his duties 
hereunder; 

(4) Manager's commlssfon of any felony or a misdemeanor involving a crime 
of momf turpitude; 

(S) Managers commission of any action or involvement in any occarrenco 
that (x) brings Manager illlo public disrepul8 or (y) reflects in a materially adverse 
manner on the integrity, reputation or goodwill of Club or the Team; 

( 6) Maaager engages in any activity set forth in Paragraph I(C); 

(7) Manager's fmlme to comply in all material respects with Team Rules 
(consistently applied to the 4l0Bcldng staff of the Team) or League Rules; or 

(8) Club is directed by iiie Tummissioner of the League to terminate or 
suspend this Asreement as a result of' the aots or omissions of Manager. 

(B) Club may also terminate this A~ment upon written notice to Manager for any 
reason other than as set forth in Paragraph llI(A) above or for no reason. Furthennoto, instead of 
tenninadng dais Agreement and Manager's employment hereunder> Club may assisn Manager a 
different job, with a different (but not dem.ean.htg) litle and different (but not demeaning) dlJtfes 
and responsibilities, within tho ClUb's soccer opemtioJls, in which event Manager shall still be 
entitled to the BPSe Saliuy Amomlts set forth in Paragraph IV(A). Manager may terminate this 
Agreement upon ten (10) days' priorwrinen notice totbe Club. 

(C) Upon termination of this Agieement pmsuant to Paragraph DI(A) or (B) abow, 
aH of the ritJbls and obligations of the partios hereunder. except as set forth in Paragraph XX, 
shall fomrer cease. iacludiog. without limitation.the rights and obligations of the parties under 
Paragraphs IV and v. except that (I) Club shall remain obligated to pay Manager any portion of 
tho applicable Base Salary Amount and all bomises that have been earned by Manager putSWUlt 

to Pamgraph IV(A) or IV(Ch as applicable. below but have not yet been paid as of the date of 
teJmiJJation aud (2) in the event of Manager's temdmdion by Club pursuant to Paragraph fil(B) 
above or by Manager pursuant to Pamgrapb ID(B) above due to a material breach of Paragiaph 
IV below or Section 1.2 of the Pino Agreement by Club that is not oured within ten (10} days 
after writtvn notice thereof is provided to Club. Club shall rmnai11 obligated to pay Manager. in 
accordance with the payment schedule set forth in Parasraph IV(B) below and subject to the 
terms of Paragraph W(O) below, the appJicabkr Basa Salmy Amount provided for in ParasraPh 
IV{A) below tbrough December 31, 2012 (the "Sevcnmce Payments"). Whether Club has 
termJnated this Agreement pmsuant to Paragraph DI(A) or (8) shall be determined in good &Ith 
by Qub at its reasonable discretion; provided that (i) prior to terminating Manager pursuant to 
Pamgraph IH(A), Club shall specify in reasonable detail tfw reason Manager is being so 
terminated and give Mauger an opportunity to respond thereto, (ii) such detemtination shaU be 
subject to Paragraph xm and (iii) prior to tenninating Mmiager pursuant to clause (21 (3). or (7) 
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of Pamgrapll lll(A), Club shall allow Manager fifteen (lS) days to eure the occwnmce. except 
tfl8I Club shall have no obligation to provide Manager such opportunity to CUie if Club 
delennines, in its good faith Judgme~ that tha occunenr.e is or a nature that is not c:umble or that 
Manager's contfnued employment during a cure period could be reasonably bo expected to result 
in material lJaJm to Club. 

(D) 111 the event that Club tenninates this Agreement pursuaut to Paragraph JIJ(B) 
above or Manager tenninates this Agceemmll pursuant to Paragraph llt(B) above due to a 
material bleach of Parasraph IV below or Section 1.2 of the Pino Agreement by Club thal is not 
cured witbin 1GD (10) days after written notice thereof is provided to Club. Manager agrees that 
in consideration or. and as a condition to, the Seveiuce Paymen1S to be paid by Clab to 
Manager, (1) Manager shall execute a t\sll ru!ease of claims apinst Club. its affiliates and 1hoir 
respeotivo OWlleJS. officers and employees. (2) ~ shall comply with the covenants in 
Article IX and (3) Club shall bave the risht to mitigate and set off against its oblfgatiODS to pay 
such Severarwc Payments any amounts Manager and/or Pino earns or ieceives as a result of any 
services Manager renders for, or rights granted by Pino to. another person or entity, whether as 
an employeo, Consultant or independent contractor, subsequent to such tennination and through 
December 31, 2012 (the "Soveranee Period"). iegardless of whether suoh services or rights are 
compamble in aatwe to the empl~ent hereunder or to the rights gmnted muler the Pino 
Agreement or soccer related. It is the intent of tho padies that if Club terminates Manager's 
employment pursuant to Paragtaph DI(B) above or if Manager termhultes his employment 
pursuant to Paragraph DJ(B) above due to a material breach of Paragraph IV below or Sectioa 
1.2 or of the Pino Agreement by Club that is not~ within ten (10) days after written notice 
theceof is ptOVicled to Club. and Manager and/or Pino subsequently pmforms services or snmt 
rights during rishts the mnainder of the Severanca Period and for periods thereafter, the amounts 
earned or received by Manager and/or Pino theroftom shall be taidy appoJ1ioned over all of the . 
periods during which Manager and/or Pillo is perfonniog suoh services or granting suob rigbts. 
Jn said situation,, Manager and/or Pino shall t\unisb Club with verification from the person or 
entity tor which Manager and/or Pino is performing services or grandng rights of the amoWdS to 
be earned by or paid to Manager or Pino therefor. Manager covenantS and agrees that such 
amoums (1) shall be reached as a result of good faith msgotiatioos between such peison or entity 
and Manager or Pino, as applicable, and (2) shall not be intentionally paid or provided to him irl 
fntervaJs that would penalizo or prejudice Club hereimder. 

IV. COMPENIATION 

{A) In consideration of his services to be rendered heieunder. Manager shall be 
eolided to compensation at the following annual rates of base salBfY ("Base Salary Amounts .. ); 

(I) For the period from the dato hereof through December 31, 2009, the Base 
SaJaiy Amount shall be $350,000 (which, thorofore. means the base salary actually 
payable to Manager for such period shall bl $204,167); and 

(2) For the period commenciag January l, 2010 through December 31, 2010~ 
the Base Salmy Amount shall bo $373.0SO; 
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(3) For the period commencing Janwny I, 201 l through December 31, 201 l, 
the Base Salmy Amount shall b" $313,050: and 

(4) For 1he period commencins IanWll)' l, 2012 through December 31. 2012, 
tho Base Sa1my Amount shall be $313,050. 

(B} The Base Salary Amount shall be paid by Club ta Manager in semi-monthly 
ins1aUments or in such other periodic installments (but not less frequently than mon1hly} 
consistent with the regular payroll policies adopted by Club from time to time for non-player 
persoMel 

{C) Commencing in 2010, for each calendar year during tM Term mat Manager ls 
actually providJag bis MYiee8 as manager or the Team. and the Club's soccer operations 
heieunder at the thne an ovent set forth on Scbedufe A attached hereto OCCW'S, in addition to tbr,, 
Baso Sahuy Amounts set forth in ParagraPh IV(A) above. Mmiager shall rec:eive the bollUS 
compensation sot forth opposite such event on SQbedute A attached hereto, which bonus 
compaosation shall be paid by Club to Manager within 30 days following Che applicable event 

{D) Club shall pay Manager a one time signing bonus oU69,SOO by January lS, 2010 
unless this Agreement bas been tenninated other dJan by Manager due to a breac:b by Club of its 
obligatiom hereunder or by Club pursuant to Paragraph lll(B); provided. however. that if 
Manager terminates this Agn:emeat (other than due to a breach by Club of its obligations 
hetounder) prior to the Team's first regafar season Leasuo same durlns the 2010 season, ll!en 
Manager shall mim.bmse Club for the full amount of such signing hon~ plus the full amount of 
the $15,000 mo payable by Club to U.S. Soocer Fedemtion mo. to secure its permission fOr 
Mam!ger to enter into this Agreement, within thirty (30) days after such tennination. 

V. AJ)DlT.!ONAJ. B§WWT§ 

(A) During the Tenn. Manager shall be entided to panicipate in. subject to eligi"bility 
~nts and the terms or tho applicable benefit plans and pwgrams. 1ho same group Jifb. 
medical, dental and vision insurance, 401(k). tethement and disability pJens and programs, if 
any. that are generally made available b)' Club or its parent entil)', .Keystolte Sports and 
Entertainment U.C1 to its non-player personnel. · 

(B) During the Tenn while Manager is actually providing his services hereunder as 
IWIJlapr of the Team 8lld tho Club's soccer operatio~ Club shall provide ~ger use of an 
automobile, the mllke and model of which shall be mlltllally agreed upon by Managur and Club. 
Manager shall be responsible for all costs associated with use of the applicable automobile. 
including, without limllation, obtaining and maintaining insuranee for S'10h autoinobile and eosts 
ielaled to maintenance. parking and fuel. 

(C) Each year dming the Tenn while Manager is actually providing his services 
hemmder as manager of the Team and the Club's soccer operations. Club shall provide 
Manager, at Club's expense. an assregate of sixteen (16) (prorated tbr 2009) rmmdtrip. coach 
class airline tickets for use by Manager and his immediate fcunily between Naples. Florida and 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; provided, however that Manager shall personally use such tickets for 
a reasolllble numbor of trips eacb calendar year and only to the extent such travel by Manager 
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does not interfere with Manager tbltilling his duties herewider. Club will book aJJ such airline 
ticlrets for Manager and his immediate family and shall be given reasonable prior nollc:o by 
Manager. 

(D) Bach year during the Tenn white Msnaget is actually providing his seJVices 
herewider as IDlllJ88er of the Team and the Club's soccer operations. Club shall provide, at the 
beginning of the applicable season at Club's expense. Manager with three (3) suits, three (3) 
dress shirts, three (3) pairs of shoes and ~ (3) ties. which shall be wom by Manager cm the 
sidelines during Team games and during Club events. If a men's clothing store or manufactumr 
supplies such suits in cOMection with being a sponsor of the Team, then consistem with Article 
~ Manager shall endorse such me11•s clothing store or manufilcturer to the extent requested by 
Chlb. 

(E) Tb~ Club shall rcimbwso Manager for his reasonable out~of-pookot expenses 
i~ in transitioning various items &om Naples, Florida to the Philadelphia area. whiob he 
shall do by .A11gust 31, 2010; provided. however. that such reimbursement shall not exceed 
$10,000. The Club shall also provide temponuy housing to Manager .in the Philadelphia area, 
and Manager shall utilize suoh temporary housing, unbl the earlier of such transition and August 
31,2010. 

(P) CJub shall provide Manager witb a company business credit card to the extent it 
issues such business credit card to other Club executives. 

(G) Club shall reimburse Manager for all reasonable and necessary travel, lodging and 
fees incurred by Manager, as well as aceommodate Manager's non-game work schedule, to 
allow him to complete his UBFA PRO Coaching License during working hours. so long as 
obtaining such UBFA PRO Coitching License does not interfere with Manager fulfilling bis 
duties hereunder. 

(H) All tmvel by Manager for gmnes. lraining camps and scouting. as well as any 
other travel requested by the Club in connection with Manager providing hi& services hereunder. 
will be in Business Class on threo cabin aircraft and First Class in two al.bin aircraft on domestic 
flights in exce9S of three hours and all .international flights and hotel accommodations will be at 
least a Jllllior Suite. 

(l) The Club will provido Manager with a pda/mobile phono that has domestic and 
international calling and data service. ff such pdalmobile phone is damaged or not working 
properly, Club sllall pay fur expenses necessiuy to service or repair such cell phone. except to the 
oxcent any damagct or malfimotion thereof was caused intentionally by MJmager or duo to 
Manager's nogligenco. in whioh case Manager shall bo Rsponsiblo for sudt oxpeJSses. 

(J) Club shall reimburse Manager for an reasonable out-of-pocket work-related 
expenses incurred by Manager in conn~tlon with perfonning his duties hereunder. subject to 
Manager's compliance with Club's reimbursement polioJes and procedures adopted fi'om time to 
time. Manager ahall provide Club with documentetion ovidenclng all expenses for which he is 
entitled to teimbursoment under this Agreement. 
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VL SIGNJN'G ANP MARI<ETING BJ'.GHTS 

A3 a condition to this Agreement. the Ctub and Pino Sporis. LLC, a Florida limited 
liability company that is an afliJiate or Manager ("Pino"). are simultaneously herewith executing 
and entering into an agreement with respect to mmla:ting rights of Manager (the "Pino 
Agreement"). 

VU. @DQ'JON,AL AQ'MTIES 

· During the Tenn and subject to the Pino Agieement Manager will have the right to make 
public appearances, accept speaking eng11gements. participate in tihns or radio, television or 
internet programs, write or sponsor newspaper or magazine articles and engage in other related 
activities (tho "Additional Aotivities'') and retain all compellSlltion therefrom; provided, 
however, that (!)Manager may not undertake ItnY Additiomd Activities without providing Club 
at least flve {S) days' prior ·notice thereof, end (2) such Additional Activities shall (a) not 
'!J1Ie8Sonably interfere with Manager's duties hereunder, (b) be consistent with Team Rules and 
League Rules. as well as the image desired to be portrayed by Club, the League and SUM, (e) 
not conOict with the rights and in.terests of the Team. the Team's home stadium (tho •'Stadium"), 
League SpollSOts and licensees and (d). unless otherwise consented to by Club, the Stadium 
operator, the League or SUM. as applicable, not U1ili7.e any mtuks. insignia. logos. unifOJJDS, 
name or other intellectual property of the Team, the Stadium or the League or SUM or otherwise 
imply that a thlnl party is a sponsor of, or 11ta.c a. third party or its products, services or brands are 
endorsed by, the Team. the Stadium, the League or SUM. Other than providing servi~ as 
manager of the Team and soccer operations of the Club hereunder and Additional Aclivities in 
accordance with this Article VII, Manager shall not engage in any other business activity during 
the Tenn. Fwthennore, during the Tenn, Manager shall not (1) engage in discussions with any 
other professiooal soccer team regarding employment by such team or (2) enter into any oml or 
written agreement • or accept any payment from. any Team player or member of Team's 
staft' for the provision of any services; provided. bomwer, that in thB eveni that Club and 
Manager have not agreed to an extension of this Agreement at lesst si~ (60) days prior to the 
expiration of the Tenn,. Manager shall during tho remainder of1he Term bavc1he right. subject to 
£.easue Rules. to engage in discussions with other professional soccer teams reganling 
employment 

VID. EOUITABQ RELI§E 

Me.aagor repl'eSell1S and agrees that he has exttaorctinaiy and unique knowledge. skill and 
ability as manager or a professional soccer team and its operations. that the services Manager ;s · 
to provide to Club hezeunder eannot be replaced or the loss thereof adequately compensated for 
in money damases and 1hat any breach by Manager or this Agreetnent will cause ineparableJ 
iQjury to Club. Therefore. Manager agrees that in th& event of a breach of this Agreement by 
Manager (including. withoui limitation, Paragraph IX or tho second sentence of Pam graph XIX), 
Club (in addftlon to any other remedies that may be available at law or in equity) shall haw the 
right to obtain a decree anjolning any further breach of this Agreement, including, without 

. limifadon, a decree enjoining Manager ftom providing or perfonning any coaching. scouting, 
player personnel, administrative, supervisory or operallonal mimagement sexvices for any other 
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team in the League during the Original Tenn (as defined below) if Manager breaches clause (y) 
of the second sentence of Paragraph XIX. 

IX. COVENANTS 

(A) Manager and Club each covenants and agrees. elCCept as required by law or the 
League or to the extent necessary for Manager to c.my out his duties hereunder. {l) to treat all 
infonnation, no matter bow obtained, regarding Cltab. the Team. the Stadium, the Stadium 
operator, any aftllfatc or the foregoing and their respective owners, offi~ employees and 
agents and the Team's players, as well as regarding the League and its affiliates. other teams and 
other players, on tho one band, and the Manapr and Pino. on the 01her lland, as well as this 
Agreement, the Pino Agreement IUld the negotiations related thereto, with the strictest 
coufidentfaHty and (2) to not disclose suoh confidential information to any third pany~ including 
the media. or otherwise use such oonftde.ntial infonuation. The foregoing sentence shall not 
apply to inf'onnation legitimately in the public domain through no fault of Manager or Club, as 
applicable. 

{B) Dming the Term and for twelve months theteafter, Manager st.U no~ dll'ectly or 
indirecdy, solicit or recruit any person employed by Club. the Stadium operator or th@ Club•s 
parent. imy Team or Stadium sponsor or any Teatn player to leave their employment or terminate 
thoir relationship with Club, nor shall Manager otherwiso interfere with the relationship between 
Club and such porson, player or sponsor. 

(C) All correspondence between Manager and the Team's players. scouting reports, 
coDIIacts, prosrams, databases, equipment · and tangible articles and other property and 
infonnation associilted with tho Team and it& samos or provided by Club for Manager's use shall 
bB and are the propeey of Club and upon oxpfratlon or termination ot"thfs Agreement all tangt"ble 
embodime.nts and copies thereof shall be returned by Manqer to Club (in good working 
condition, subject to ordinmy wear and tear, in the case of equipment and olher tangi"ble aitfcles). 

(D) Manager and Club each covenants and agrees that during the Tenn and for twelve 
months thmafter, Mauger and the executives of Club shall reftnin from making any 
disparasing remarks regarding Club or tho Team, its players, management, ownmbip or 
employees or tho S1adium, ou the one hand. and Manager or Pino. on the other hand. 

(B) During the Term and thereafter, Manager shall reasonably cooperate with Club in 
connection with assisting Club in any litigation or potential litigation or other tcpl matters and 
testifying and preparing to tostJfY at any deposition or trial. In addition. during tho two1vo month 
period following termination of the Term. Manager agrees to make himself reasonably available 
to Club to filmish information to. Md otherwise consult with, Club regarding business matters 
that were being handled by Manager prior to his termination, es weJl as to lransitioB key business 
related functions. Club shall schedule any requited activjty at a time and place reasonably 
acceplabte to Manager and shall reimburse Manager for any reasonabl" out-of..pocket expenses 
incurred as a result of suoh cooperation. · 
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X. TAXJ!'.S; wmmOLDJNGS 

In the ovent Manager owes any taxes by virtue of any payments made or benefits 
conterred by CJub hereunder, Club shall not be liable to pay or obligated to reimbwse Manager 
tor any such taxes or to mab any adjus1ment of Manager's compensation under this Agteemtnl 
Any end all amounts due Manager Jiom Club hereunder shall be subject to all applicable 
withholctings for federal, state or local income we, employment tax, social security cax or any 
. other amoun&a mtuhed by Jaw to be withheld. 

XL syccpsxON 

(A) This Agreement shall be binding upon and inme to the benefit of Club, its 
successors and ~gns. Notwithstandfng anythlltg to the contrary herein, it is agreed that Club 
may assign its rights, powers, privileges and obligations hereunder to aay person or entity that 
may hereaftm' acquire the right to operato the Team, in which event a novatfon shall be deemed 
to occur and Club &hall thereupon be relieved or any and all obliptiODS, liabilities and 
responsibilities hereunder, but the new opemtor of the Team shall be bound to Manager fur all 
obligations.. liabilities and responst"bifities as stated Jn this Agmment. 

(B) Manager shall not have lhe right to sell, ossign or otherwise ttansfer his rights. 
including the amounts due him. or oblip!ions under this Agreement. 

XIL NQN•WA.MfR 

The waiver by either party of1he breach of any provisions of this Agreement by dte other 
party shall not be deemed a waiver by such non-breaching party of any subsequent breach. 

xm. GOYEltNJNG Lt\ W. ARBITB.ATION AND ATIQRNEYS' FEES 

This Agreement shnJl be governed by and construed in acconfancc with Pennsylvania 
Jaw. without giving effoct to any c:hoico or conflict of laws provision or rule theieo£ Any 
controversy or claim arising out of or relating lO this Agreement or the breach hereof. including. 
witllout limitation, any claims for wronafid tenbiaation or employment discrimJnation flt 
disputes regarding Manager's dght to Severance Payments hereunder, shall be settled by 
arbitration in accordance with tho rules of the American Arbitration Association and under the 
laws of the State of Pennsylwnia (without.giving effect to tho choioo or conflict of law principles 
thereof); provided, however, 1hat notmq herein shall prevent either party fi:om seeking equitable 
relief ftom a comt of competent jurisdlotion. Judgment on any award rendered may be entered 
in any court of competent jurisdiction. Any such arbitration shall be in the Philadelphia, 
.Pmmsylvania metropolitan area and the parties hereby consent to jurisdiction of any court 
looated in Pennsylvania as may be neeessmy to eoforce this provision or ftom which equitable 
relief is sought hereunder. With respect to any dispute arising hereunder, the pnwailing party 
shall beemided to prompt reimbursement ftom lhe other party for reasonable attorneys' fees and 
costs incurred in connection thetawith. 
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XIV. N'QTIQf 

All notices required hereunder shall be In writing and shall be deemed delivered upon 
recei~ ( l) pursuant to personal delivery, (2) pursuant to dellvezy by U.S. certified or registered 
mail. retwn receipt requested. or (3) pursuant to delivmy by a reputable overnight air courier 
servicet in each case to the following addresses (or such other addresses as may be designated by 
either party): 

Ifto Club: 

With a copy to: 

If to Managvr: 

With a. copy to: 

XV. HEADINQS 

Pennsylvania Professional Soccer 
LLC 
J lOS N. Market Street. 4th Floor 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Atteattion: Niok Saklewfoz 

Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 
S2S W. Monroe St 
Chioago, Illinois 60661 
Attention: Adam It Klein 

Piotr Nowak 
112 lstAvonueNorth 
Napl~ Florida 34102 

Nisen & Elliott, LLC 
200 West Adams Street. Suite 2500 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Attention: William O. Daluga. Jr. 

The headings of this Agreement ate inserted for convenience only and are not to be 
considered in COJJStruclion of the provisions thereof. 

XVI. ENTIREAGREEMENT 

This Agreement constitutes the endre ~mem between the parties with iespect lo the 
subject matter hereof and supersede all previous written or omJ understandings, representations, 
warranties or covenants between the parties with respect to snch subject matter. Nothing 
contained in this Aafeement shall be modified, altered or amended, except by a writing signed by 

. both Club and Manager. 

XVD. smRABltrrY 

[f any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid by any court or other tnounal of 
competent jurisdiction. then such provision shall bo deemed automatlcally adjusted to the 
minimum extent necessary to conform to ahe p,quiremenlS for validity 8$ deolared at such timo 
and. as so adjusted,. shall be deemed a provision of this Agreement as though originally included 
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heteiP. In the event that the provision invalidated cannot be so acljusted, the provision shall be 
deemed deleted :ftom this Agreement as though such provision had never been included herein. 
In ei1her case, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in force and effecl 

XVllLCOW'UJBfART§ 

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, eaoh of which, including 
facsimiles or .pdfs thBreo~ shall ba deemed an orisioal. but all of whioh together shall coustituW 
one and the same Apment. . 

XIX. RRRESENIATION§ 

Each party hereby represents and warrants to the other party that such party has 11te lepl 
right to ealel into this Agreement and to ped'onn all of the obligatioD$ to b8 performed by such 
party hereunder in ac:confanco with its tenns and that such PlllfJ is not a party to any agreement 
or understanding, written or ora~ inoludi11g; without limitation. any other employment, servico or 
consulting agreement, or any pending or, to such partis knowledge. threatened litigation that {l) 
could prevent sach party ftom entering into this Agreement or from perfonning all of such 
party's obligations hereunder. (2) suub party would breach by virtuo of entering into this 
Agreement or (3) bas not been previously disclosed to the other party. In addition. Manager 
agrees. i:vpresents and wammts to Club that {x) he will not engage in aoy communication. actfon 
or other activity that may be dmned to interfere with the contmctueJ rights of dlird partios and 
(y) if he tenninates this Agreement (other than due to a breach by Club of its obligations 
beteunder), he will not provido or perform any coaching. scoutin& player persoMet, 
administrativet supervisoJY or operational management services for any other team in the Leag\le 
tbroughDecember31t 2012 (tlte"Original Tenn"}. F.ach party acknowledges and agiees that the 
other paJ1y is relying on the foregoing representations in entering into this Agreement and agms 
to indcmilify and hold hamaless the other party, its aftiJiates and their respective owners. ofliceTS, 
employees and agents ftom any claim. cost, damages or liability resulling fiom any breach 
thereofby such party. 

XX.. SURVIVM 

Paragraphs ID(C). IU(.O) and VIII through XX shall survive any expiration or termination 
of this Agreement · 

7.f( 12 
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D'l' Wl"fNB3S VIIiC:RUOl", M~"~l:;'" ""..S Cl.ii; !""'" .,M..,o.J <hh "•s«om<nt lo bo 
executed us of the first date set fortb above. 

CLULI: 

l'IUJKNOW!\K 
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lN WITNESS WHEREOF, Manager and Club have caused this Agreement to be 
executed as of the first date set forth above. 

CLUB: 

PENNSYLVANIA PR.OFBSSIONAL SOCCER U..C 

By: 

(ts: 

·MANAGER: 

PIOTR NOWAK 
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SCQEDIJLEA 

BONUMS 

Team wm,, the MLS Cup Championship 
Team wi6' MLS Conference Championship 
Team wins the League's Supporters• Shield 
Team wins the US Open Cup 
Group Phase Ad\'8Jlce by Team. in the CONCACAF Champions' 
League 
Team wins the CONCACAF Champions' League 
Team wins the semi-finals of the SuperLlga Tournament 
Team wins the Cbampio.oshipof the SuperUga Tournament 
Advance by Team to semf..llnaJs of FIFA World Club 
Championship 
Team wins PIPA World Club Championship 
M~ is seleoted as Head Coaoh for the League's AU-Star · 
Gome 

l2B!!! 

$50,000 
$25,000 
sso.ooo 
$50,000 

$2S.OOO 
$75,000 
$25,000 
$SO,OOO 

$100,000 
$200,000 

$15,000 

To Che oxtcnt coach of lbc team that wins tho Leaguo Supporter's Shiold is not 
automatically selected as Head Coach for the League's AJl-Slar Game. 
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EXHIBITB 
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December 20, 2011 

Piotr Nowak 

Keystone Sports and Entertainment LLC 
Pennsylvania Professional Soccer LLC 

FC Pennsylvania Stadium LLC 
2501 Seaport Drive, Switch House, Suite 500 

Chester, PA 19013 

c/o Keystone Sports and Entertainment LLC 
250 l Seaport Drive, Switch House, Suite 500 
Chester, PA 19013 

Dear Piotr: 

Reference is hereby made to that certain (i) Manager Employment Agreement between Pennsylvania 
Professional Soccer LLC ("Club") and Piotr Nowak ("Manager"), dated June 1, 2009 (the "Original 
Employment Agreement") and (ii) Agreement between Club and Pino Sports, LLC, a Florida limited 
liability company ("Pino"), dated June l, 2009 (the "Original Pino Agreement" and together with the 
Original Employment Agreement, the "Original Agreements"). Capitalized tenns used but not defined in 
this letter agreement have the meanings given to them in the Original Employment Agreement. 

The purpose of this letter agreement is to extend the term of each of the Original Agreements and to make 
certain other changes to each of the Original Agreements on the tenns and conditions described below. 

The parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

1. The parties hereto agree that the Letter Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2010, by and 
between Piotr Nowak and Nick Sakiewicz, on behalf of Club and Keystone Sports and 
Entertainment LLC, is null and void. 

2. Paragraph l(A) of the Original Employment Agreement is hereby amended by inserting the words 
"the Executive Vice President of Soccer Operations," after the words "and Manager accepts 
employment as,". 

3. Paragraph II of the Original Employment Agreement is hereby amended by replacing the words 
"December 31, 2012" with the words "December 3 l, 20 l S". 

4. Paragraph III(C) of the Original Employment Agreement is hereby amended by replacing the 
words "December 31, 2012" with the words "December 31, 2015". 

5. Paragraph III(D) of the Original Employment Agreement is hereby amended by replacing the 
words "December 31, 2012" with the words "December 31, 2015". 

6. Paragraph IV(A) of the Original Employment Agreement is hereby amended by inserting a new 
Paragraph IV(A)(S)-(7) as follows: · 

"(5} For the period commencing January I, 2013 through December 31, 2013, the Base Salary Amount 
shall be $385,000; 

6093$960 
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Piotr Nowak 
December 21, 2011 
Page 2 

(6) For the period commencing January I, 2014 through December 31, 2014, the Base Salary Amount 
shall be $396,550; and 

(7) For the period commencing January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, the Base Salary Amount 
shall be $408,446." 

7. Paragraph XIX of the Original Employment Agreement is hereby amended by replacing the 
words "December 31, 2012" with the words "December 31, 2015". 

8. The Original Employment Agreement is hereby amended by inserting a new Paragraph XXI as 
follows: 

"XXI. Loan 

(A) Club hereby agrees to provide to Manager an unsecured recourse loan in the aggregate principal 
amount of $60,000 (the "Loan"), which Loan shall accrue interest at a fixed rate of 5.00% per annum and 
be immediately due and payable upon the earlier of (i) December 31, 2015 and (ii) the date that Manager 
is no longer employed by Club for any reason (i.e., tennination of this Agreement pursuant to Paragraph 
III) (in either case, the "Maturity Date"). Manager shall repay all amounts then outstanding under the 
Loan (including all accrued but unpaid interest thereon) by pennitting Club to withhold from gross base 
salary amounts (after tax) otherwise payable hereunder in accordance with the repayment schedule 
attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Repayment Schedule"); provided, however, (x) all amounts then 
outstanding under the Loan (including all accrued but unpaid interest thereon) shall be paid in full by 
Manager to Club upon the Maturity Date and (y) the Loan (including all accrued but unpaid interest) may 
be prepaid by Manager in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty, in which case the 
Repayment Schedule shall be adjusted accordingly. Manager hereby agrees and acknowledges that Club 
may withhold such gross base salary amounts (after tax) pursuant to such repayment schedule. Manager 
covenants and agrees to use all of the proceeds of the Loan in connection with the repayment of a 
mortgage secured by his residence. 

(B) If Manager does not repay all amounts then outstanding under the Loan (including all accrued but 
unpaid interest) on or before the Maturity Date (or, if earlier, the date that Club elects to cause the unpaid 
principal balance of the Loan (together with all accrued but unpaid interest thereon) to become 
immediately due and payable pursuant to Paragraph XXI(C}), then (i) interest shall accrue on such unpaid 
amount at a rate of 7.00% per annum and (ii) Club shall have the right to offset the amount outstanding 
under the Loan (including all accrued but unpaid interest thereon) against any Severance Payments 
otherwise owing to Manager. Manager acknowledges that the Loan is a recourse loan and irrevocably 
agrees that he shall be personally liable for all amounts outstanding under the Loan (including all accrued 
but unpaid interest). 

{C) The unpaid principal balance of the Loan, together with all accrued but, unpaid interest thereon, shall, 
at the option of Club, become immediately due and payable if any of the following events shall occur: (i) 
Club is prevented from or unable to deduct any amount from gross base salary amounts (after tax) 
otherwise payable hereunder in accordance with the Repayment Schedule or (ii) if a petition under any 
section or chapter of the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978 or any similar law or regulation is filed by or 
against Manager, if Manager shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or if any similar case or 
proceeding is filed by Manager or against him by his creditors. If the Loan (including all accrued but 
unpaid interest) is not paid as and when due, Manager covenants and agrees to pay all costs of collection 
including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses whether or not suit is instituted.'' 

60935960 
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Piotr Nowak 
December 21, 2011 
Page 3 

9. Section 1.2 of the Original Pino Agreement is hereby amended by inserting a new Section 1.2 (d)­
(f) as follows: 

"d) For the period commencing January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013, $85,000 payable in semi­
monthly installments; 

e) For the period commencing January I, 2014 through December 31, 2014, $85,000 payable in semi­
monthly installments; and 

f) For the period commencing January I, 2015 through December 31, 2015, $85,000 payable in semi­
monthly installments." 

10. Section 4.2(b) of the Original Pino Agreement is hereby amended by replacing the words 
"December 31, 2012" with the words "December 31, 2015". 

11. Section 4.2(c) of the Original Pino Agreement is hereby amended by replacing the words 
"December 31, 2012" with the words "December 31, 2015". 

60935960 
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Except as provided herein, the Original Agreements shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
If the foregoing accurately sets forth our agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof, please 
countersign below and return a signed copy of this letter agreement to our attention. 

Agreed and accepted as of 
the date first above written: 

Piotr Nowak 

PINO SPORTS, LLC, a Florida limited 
liability company 

By: Pino Sports, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, its managing 
member 

By:. ____________ _ 

Name: ----------~ 
Its: ------------

60935960 

Sincerely, 

PENNSYLVANIA PROFESSIONAL SOCCER LLC 

By:.~~~~~-~--~-

Name: ----------~ 
Its: ------------

and solely for the purposes of Section I hereof: 

KEYSTONE SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT LLC 

By:.~~-~---~~~-

N ame: ----------~ 
Its: ------------

I 
.1 
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Exhibit A 
Amortization Schedule 

Total Interest Principal Ending 
Pa~ Period Pa}'.ment Pa~ment Pa~ment Loan Balance 

$60,000 

Jan 15 $690 $125 $565 $59,435 
Jan 31 $690 $124 $566 $58,868 

Feb 15 $690 $123 $568 $58,301 

Feb28 $690 $121 $569 $57,732 

March 15 $690 $120 $570 $57,162 

March 31 $690 $119 $571 $56,591 

April 15 $690 $118 $572 $56,019 

April 30 $690 $117 $574 $55,445 

May 15 $690 $116 $575 $54,870 

May31 $690 $114 $576 $54,294 

June 15 $690 $113 $577 $53,717 

June 30 $690 $112 $578 $53,139 

July 15 $690 $111 $580 $52,559 

July 31 $690 $109 $581 $51,979 

Aug 15 $690 $108 $582 $51,397 

Aug 31 $690 $107 $583 $50,814 

Sept 15 $690 $106 $584 $50,229 

Sept 30 $690 $105 $586 $49,644 

Oct 15 $690 $103 $587 $49,057 

.Oct 31 $690 $102 $588 $48,469 

Nov 15 $690 $101 $589 $47,880 

Nov30 $690 $100 $590 $47,289 

Dec 15 $690 $99 $592 $46,697 

Dec31 $690 $97 $593 $46,104 

.FY2012 $16,566 $2,670 $13,896 $46,104 

Jan 15 $690 $96 $594 $45,510 

Jan 31 $690 $95 $595 $44,915 

Feb15 $690 $94 $597 $44,318 

Feb28 $690 $92 $598 $43,720 

March 15 $690 $91 $599 $43,121 

March 31 $690 $90 $600 $42,521 

April 15 $690 $89 $602 $41,919 

April 30 $690 $87 $603 $41,316 

May 15 $690 $86 $604 $40,712 

May31 $690 a c- $60 $605 $40,107 

June 15 $690 $84 $607 $39,500 

June 30 $690 $82 $608 $38,892 

July 15 $690 $81 $609 $38,283 

July 31 $690 $80 $610 $37,672 

Aug 15 $690 $78 $612 $37,061 

Aug 31 $690 $77 $613- $36,448 

Sept 15 $690 $76 $614 $35,833 

Sept 30 $690 $75 $616 $35,218 

60935960 
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Oct 15 $690 $73 $617 $34,601 
Oct 31 $690 $72 $618 $33,983 
Nov 15 $690 $71 $619 $33,363 
Nov30 $690 $70 $621 $32,743 
Dec 15 $690 $68 $622 $32,121 
Dec 31 $690 $67 $623 $31,497 

FY 2013 $16,566 $1,958 $14,607 $31,497 

Jan 15 $690 $66 $625 $30,873 
Jan 31 $690 $64 $626 $30,247 
Feb 15 $690 $63 $627 $29,619 
Feb28 $690 $62 $629 $28,991 

March 15 $690 $60 $630 $28,361 
March 31 $690 $59 $631 $27,730 
April 15 $690 $58 $632 $27,097 
April 30 $690 $56 $634 $26,464 
May 15 $690 $55 $635 $25,829 
May31 $690 $54 $636 $25,192 
June 15 $690 $52 $638 $24,554 
June 30 $690 $51 $639 $23,915 
July 15 $690 $50 $640 $23,275 
July 31 $690 $48 $642 $22,633 
Aug 15 $690 $47 $643 $21,990 
Aug 31 $690 $46 $644 $21,346 
Sept 15 $690 $44 $646 $20,700 

Sept 30 $690 $43 $647 $20,053 

Oct 15 $690 $42 $648 $19,404 

Oct 31 $690 $40 $650 $18,755 

Nov 15 $690 $39 $651 $18,103 

Nov30 $690 $38 $653 $17,451 

Dec 15 $690 $36 $654 $16,797 

Dec31 $690 $35 $655 $16,142 

FY 2014 $16,566 $1,210 $15,355 $16,142 

Jan 15 $690 $34 $657 $15,485 

Jan 31 $690 $32 $658 $14,827 

Feb 15 $690 $31 $659 $14, 168 

Feb 28 $690 $30 $661 $13,507 

March 15 $690 $28 $662 $12,845 

March 31 $690 $663 $12,182 

April 15 $690 $25 $665 $11,517 

April 30 $690 $24 $666 $10,851 

May15 $690 $23 $668 $10,183 

May31 $690 $21 $669 $9,514 

June 15 $690 $20 $670 $8,843 

June 30 $690 $18 $672 $8,172 

July 15 $690 $17 $673 $7,498 

July 31 $690 $16 $675 $6,824 

Aug 15 $690 $14 $676 $6, 148 

Aug 31 $690 $13 $677 $5,470 

60935960 
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Sept15 $690 $11 $679 $4,792 
Sept 30 $690 $10 $680 $4, 1.11 
Oct 15 $690 $9 $682 $3,430 
Oct 31 $690 $7 $683 $2,747 
Nov 15 $690 $6 $685 $2,062 
Nov30 $690 $4 $686 $1,376 
Dec 15 $690 $3 $687 $689 
Dec31 $690 $1 $689 $0 

FY 2015 $16,566 $424 $16, 142 $0 

$66,262 $6,262 $60,000 

I 
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EXHIBIT C 
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SEPARATION AGREEtvtENT AND GENERAL RELEASE 

This Separation Agreement and General Release (this "Agreement") is made 
and entered into by and among Pennsylvania Professional Soccer LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company (the "Company"), Piotr Nowak (the "Employee") and Pino Sports, LLC, a 
Florida limited liability company ("'Pino"). 

RECITALS 

A The Company has employed Employee as Manager pursuant to a 
Manager Employment Agreement dated June I, 2009, as amended by a letier agreement dated 
December 20, 2011 (the "Employment Agreement''); 

B. The Company has engaged Pino to provide certain marketing rights to 
the Company pursuant to an Agreement dated June l, 2009, as amended by a Jetter agreement 
dated December 20, 2011 (the "Marketing Agreement" and together with the Employment 
Agreement, the "Existing Agreements''); 

C. The pa11ies have agreed that Employee's employment \.Vith the Company 
shall be terminated effective as of the Separation Date (as hereinafter defined), which 
automatically also terminates Pino's engagement with the Company; 

D. The pm1ies desire to resolve all outstanding matters with respect to 
Employee~s employment and termination of employment and Pino's engagement and 
tcn11ination of engagement with the Company and to assure that there is no future dispute 
between them with respect to such matters; and 

E. Each of Employee and Pino, on the one hand, and the Company, on the 
other hand, desires to compromise, finally settle, and fully release all claims which he or it in 
any capacity may have or claim to have against the other party arising out o:t: or in any \Vay 
related to, his or its employment or engagement, as applicable or termination of employment or 
engagement, as applicable. with the Company. 

NO\V, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants 
and agreements set forth below, Employee, Pino and the Company hereby agree as follows: 

1. Separation: Final Pavments. 

(a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Existing Agreements, 
each of Employee's and Pino's last day employed or engaged, as applicable, by the Company 
shall be June 13, 2012 (the "Separation Date"). 

(b) The Company will pay Employee his regular base salary at an annual 
rate of $373,050, less the deductions and withholdings required by law and payable in 
accordance with the Compani s regular payroll practice, through the Separation Date. 
Employee hereby ackno\vledges and agrees that he is not entitled to any petformance or other 
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bonus from the Company relating to 2012 or any other year. The Company shall send 
Employee payments pursuant to this paragraph 1 at his address on file with the Company's 
Human Resources Department as of the date of his execution of this Agreenl"nt. Employee 
shall be responsible for notit'}'ing the Company of any ch,anh~f~lCklres.. - C-... mpany shall, 
subject to paragraph 5(a), pay to Employee a lump sun ayment of $20,725, ss applicable 
withholdings, for accrued but unused vacation pay through t 1e ate (the "Unused 
Vacation Payment"). 

( c) Each of Employee and Pino acknowledges that with the payments set 
forth in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereat: Employee and Pino will have received all compensation and 
benefits owed to Employee and Pino by the Company and shall not be entitled to receive any 
other compensation or benefits of employment or engagement from the Company or any of its 
affiliates following the Separation Date. 

2. Severance Pavments. In consideration for the releases and covenants by 
Employee in this Agreement and provided that Employee complies with all obligations herein, 
the Company will, subject to paragraph 5(a), provide Employee with severance pay (the 
"Severance Payments") equal to: (i) Employee's regular base monthly salary 
($31,087.50/month), less applicable withholdings, from the Separation Date through December 
31, 2012; to be paid at regular payroll intervals following the revocation period set forth below; 
and (ii) if Employee timely elects continuing coverage under the Company's group medical 
insurance benefit plan pursuant to the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 
1985, as amended, the Company shall pay for a portion, of the monthly cost of such 
continuation coverage in an amount equal to the same portion of the monthly cost of 
Employee's coverage under the Company's group medical insurance plan that was paid by the 
Company during May 2012 (by way of example only, if the Company paid $500 per month of 
the cost of Employee's covetage tmder the Company's group medical insurance plan in May 
2012, then the Company will pay $500 per month or the cost of such continuation coverage) 
until the earlier of (A) December 31, 2012 and (B) the date that Employee is eligible to be 
covered under another employer's group medical insurance plan. 

3. Emplovee Release~ Companv Release. 

(a) Each of Employee and Pino (on behalf of his or its affiliates, officers, 
equityholders, agents, representatives, attorneys, assigns, heirs, executors, successors and 
administrators) fully releases and forever discharges the Company (including the Company's 
past and present parents, subsidiaries, owners, affiliates, predecessors, successors, assigns, 
members, managers, officers, employees, agents, consultants, employee benefit plans, and 
attorneys (and the ow11ers, members, managers, directors, officers, employees, agents, and 
attorneys of such parents~ subsidiaries, owners, affiliates, predecessors, successors, assigns and 
members)), Jay Sugarman, and all persons acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of 
them (collectively, the "Releasees"), from, and agrees not to bring any action, proceeding or 
suit against any of the Re]easees regarding, all actions, causes of action, debts, liabilities, fees, 
expenses, sums of money, accounts, covenants, contracts, obligations, agreements, promises, 
damages, judgments, claims, and demands whatsoever, whether known or unknown, either in 
law or equity, whether statutory or common law, whether federal, state, local, or otherwise, 

2 
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including, but not limited to, any claims related to, or arising out of any aspect of Employee's 
employment or Pino's engagement with the Company, any agreement concerning such 
employment or engagement, or the termination of such employment or engagement, including, 
but not limited to, any and all claims: 

(i) violation of any written or unwritten contract, agreement, 
understanding, policy, benefit, retirement or pension plan, severance plan, or covenant of any 
kind, or failure to pay wages, bonuses, accrued vacation, employee benefits, other 
compensation, attorneys' fees, damages, or any other remuneration; 

(ii) discrimination, harassment, or retaliation on the basis of any 
characteristic or trait protected under law (including, but not limited to, race, color, national 
origin, sex, sexual orientation, religion, disability, marital or parental status, age, union activity 
or other protected activity), or other denial of protection or benefits under any statute, 
ordinance, executive order, or regulation (including, but not limited to, claims under Title VII 

· of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Civil Rights Act of 1991, the Civil Rights Act of 1866, the 
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Fair Labor 
Standards Act, the Family and Medical Leave Act, the Workers' Adjustment and Retraining 
Notification Act, the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, the Pennsylvania 
Human Relations Act, or any other federal, state or local statute, ordinance, or regulation 
regarding employment, termination of employment, or discrimination in employment); and/or 

(iii) violation of any public policy or common law of any state 
relating to employment or personal injury (including but not limited to claims for wrongful 
discharge, defamation, invasion of privacy, infliction of emotional distress, negligence, 
interference with contract) 

which, against the Releasees, Employee, Employee's agents, representatives, attorneys, assigns, 
heirs, executors, successors and administrators ever had, now have, or hereafter can, will, or 
may have, for, upon, or by reason of any matter, cause, or thing whatsoever from the beginning 
of the world to the date of Employee's execution of this Agreement. 

(b) In consideration of this Agreement and the mutual promises set forth 
herein, the adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company, on behalf of its affiliates, 
officers, equityholders, agents, representatives, attorneys, assigns and successors, fully releases 
and forever discharges each of Employee and Pino and his and its past and present parents, 

· subsidiaries, owners, affiliates, predecessors, successors, assigns, members, managers, officers, 
employees, agents, consultants, employee benefit plans, and attorneys (and the owners, 
members, managers, directors, officers, employees, agents, and attorneys of such parents, 
subsidiaries, owners, affiliates, predecessors, successors, assigns and members), and all persons 
acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of them (collectively, the ''Company 
Releasees"), from, and agrees not to bring any action, proceeding or suit against any of the 
Company Releasees regarding, all actions, causes of action, debts, liabilities, fees, expenses, 

. sums of money, accounts, covenants, contracts, obligations, agreements, promises, damages, 
judgments, claims, and demands whatsoever, whether known or unknown, either in law or 
equity, whether statutory or common law, whether federal, state, local, or otherwise; provided, 

3 
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however, such release shall in no event apply to Paragraph XXI of the Employment Agreement 
and Employee's obligation to repay the Loan (as defined in the Employment Agreement) or the 
2012 Pino Fee,Repayment Amount (as hereinafter defined). 

4. Representations and Warranties. 

(a) Each of Employee and Pino represents and warrants that neither 
Employee nor Pino has ever commenced or filed against the Releasees, or any of them, any 
action, charge, complaint, or other proceeding, whether administrative, judicial, legislative, or 
otherwise, including, but not limited to, any action or proceeding for attorneys' fees, experts' 
fees, disbursements, or costs, based upon or seeking relief on account of actions or failures to 
act by the Releasees, or any of them, which may have occurred or failed to occur before 
Employee's or Pino's execution of this Agreement. 

(b) Each of Employee and Pino represents and warrants that no other person 
is entitled to assert any claim based on or arising out of any alleged discriminatory, unlawful, 
wrongful, tortious, or other conduct against Employee or Pino, as applicable, by the Releasees, 
or any of them, including, but not limited to, any and all claims for attorneys' fees, experts' 
fees, or damages resulting as a consequence thereof, based upon or seeking relief on account of 
actions or failures to act by the Releasees which may have occurred or failed to occur before 
Employee's or Pino's execution of this Agreement. Each of Employee and Pino further 
represents, warrants and covenants that neither Employee nor Pino has assigned, and will never 
assign, any such claim and that in the event any such claim is filed or prosecuted by any other 
person or entity, Employee and Pino will (i) cooperate fully with the Releasees, (ii) move 
immediately to withdraw Employee's or Pino's, as applicable, name and to disassociate 
Employee or Pino, as applicable, completely froin any such claim, (iii) request such person or 
entity to withdraw such claim with prejudice and (iv) not voluntarily cooperate with or testify 
on behalf of the person or entity prosecuting such claim. 

5. Continuing Obligations. 

(a) Each of Employee and Pino acknowledges and agrees that (i) Employee 
is obligated to repay to the Company the principal balance of the Loan (together with all 
accrued but unpaid interest thereon), (ii) Pino has previously received from the Company an 
amount equal to $85,000 in respect of the 2012 calendar year Fee (as defined in the Marketing 
Agreement) (the "2012 Pino Fee"), (iii) Pino is obligated to repay to the Company the portion 
of the 2012 Pino Fee attributable to the period commencing on the Separation Date and ending 
on December 31, 2012 (the "2012 Pino Fee Repayment Amount") and (iv) the Severance 
Payments remain subject to Paragraph III(D) of the Employment Agreement (as such provision 
relates to the Company's right to µiitigate and set off against its obligations to pay such 
Severance Payments). Employee acknowledges and agrees that interest shall accrue on each of 
the principal balance of the Loan (together with all accrued but unpaid interest thereon) and the 
2012 Pino Fee Repayment Amount at a rate of 5.00% per annum and the Company shall have 
the right to offset the amount outstanding under each of the Loan (including all accrued but 
unpaid interest thereon) and the 2012 Pino Fee Repayment Amount against the first dollars 
otherwise payable to Employee or Pino in respect of the after-tax Severance Payments and/or 
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the Unused Vacation Payment until such amounts have been repaid in full to the Company. To 
the extent any amount (including any accrued but unpaid interest) remains outstanding on the 
Loan or any portion of the 2012 Pino Fee Repayment Amount remains unpaid, as of December 

· 31, 2012, such amount( s) shall be immediately due and payable and interest shall accrue on 
such amount at a rate of 7 .00% per annum. 

(b) Employee acknowledges and agrees that Employee remains bound by 
the restrictive covenant obligations set forth in Paragraph IX(A)~(E) of the Employment 
Agreement. Employee further acknowledges that his continuing compliance with such 
provisions is a material condition to Employee's receipt of the consideration set forth herein. 
Should Employee breach any of such provisions, then in addition to all other remedies 
available to the Company at law or in equity, Employee shall not be entitled to receive, or shall 
be required to return in full if already received, the payments set forth in paragraph 2. 

(c) If any matter or occurrence set forth in Paragraph III(A) of the 
Employment Agreement not actually known as of the date hereof by an executive officer of the 
Company becomes known to the Company after the Separation Date, then the Company may, 
by delivery of written notice to Employee, treat such termination as being a termination by the 
Company pursuant to Paragraph JII(A) of the Employment Agreement. In such event, the 
Company shall no longer be obligated to make any payments pursuant to paragraph 1 hereof 
and Employee and Pino shall repay to Company an amount equal to the payments pursuant to 
paragraph 1 hereof that Employee or Pino, as applicable, has received previously. 

(d) Employee acknowledges and agrees that the following provisions thereof 
shall survive termination of the Employment Agreement: Paragraphs III(D)(3) (as such 
provision relates to mitigation), VIII, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII, XIV, XVII and XXI; provided,. 
further, that the following .provisions thereof shall survive termination of the Marketing 
Agreement: Sections 4.2(c) (as such provision relates to mitigation), 5.2, 5.3, 5.4., 5.5., 5.6, 5.7, 
5.9 and 5.10. 

6. Confidentiality. Each of Employee and Pino shall not disclose to any person, 
entity, agency, group, or other organization other than (i) as required by law; or (ii) to his or its 
tax and legal advisors, and then only if, before such disclosure is made, the person or entity that 
will be receiving it agrees in writing or is oth~rwise professionally obligated to be bound by 
this confidentiality provision either. directly or indirectly, any information relating to the 
existence or contents of this Agreement. The parties agree that breach of this covenant will 
constitute a material breach of this Agreement, for which the damage to the Company would be 
difficult, if not impossible, to measure. 

7. Arbitration. Any claim arising out of or related to this Agreement or any alleged 
breach hereof shall be resolved exclusively through final and binding arbitration before a single 
neutral arbitrator chosen by the parties and judgment on the award of the arbitrator may be 
entered by any court of competent jurisdiction. Any such arbitration shall take place in the 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania metropolitan area. Any such arbitration shall be strictly private and 
confidential and no party to it, including the arbitrator, and no witness or persons associated 
with the arbitration process shall discuss its occurrence or result, or the claims involved in it, 
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with any person or entity other than his, her, or its attorneys or tax advisers. The prevailing 
party in any such arbitration shall be entitled to his or its reasonable attorneys' fees and other 
costs of suit as determined by the arbitrator. The parties understand and agree that this is a post 
dispute agreement to arbitrate. If, for any legal reason, a controversy arising out of or relating 
to the interpretation or application of this Agreement or its subject matter cannot be arbitrated 
as provided hereinabove, the parties agree that any civil action shall be brought in the United 
States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania or, only if there is no basis for 
federal jurisdiction, in the Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County, Pennsylvania. The 
parties further agree that, to the extent permitted by law, any such civil action shall be tried to 
the court, sitting without a jury. 

8. Attorneys Fees; Specific Performance. If either the Company, on the one hand, 
or Employee or Pino, on the other hand, shall commence an action against the other to enforce 
the specific terms of this Release, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its attorneys' fees and 
other costs of suit and shall be indemnified for such fees and costs. The Company, on the one 
hand, or Employee or Pino, on the other hand, each acknowledge that any breach of its or his 
obligations under this Release shall cause irreparable harm for which there is no adequate 
remedy at law. Each of the Company, on the one hand, or Employee or Pino, on the other 
hand, therefore agree that if any obligation of this Release is breached, the nonbreaching party, 
at its sole discretion, in addition to any other remedies available to it, may bring an action or 
actions for injunctive relief, specific performance, or both, and have entered a temporary 
restraining order, preliminary or permanent injunction, or order compelling specific 
performance and, if successful, recover costs and attorneys' fees from the breaching party. 

9. No Admissibility. This Agreement, its execution, and its implementation may 
not be used as evidence, and shall not be admissible, in any proceeding except one claiming a 
violation of this Agreement. 

I 0. Severability. Should any provision of this Agreement be declared or determined 
by a court to be illegal or invalid, the validity of the remaining parts, terms, or provisions will 
not be affected thereby, and said illegal or invalid part, tenn, or provision will be deemed not to 
be a part of this Agreement. 

11. Indemnification. Each of Employee and Pino agrees to indemnify and hold 
harmless each and all of the Releasees from and against any and all loss, cost, damage, or 
expense, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, incurred by the Releasees, or any of 
them, arising out of any breach by Employee of this Agreement, or the fact that any 
representation made by Employee in this Agreement was false when made. Each of Employee 
and Pino also agrees that any tax that may be payable on the consideration received by 
Employee or Pino pursuant to this Release, other than employer payroll taxes, is the sole 
responsibility of Employee or Pino, as applicable. Each of Employee and Pino agrees to 
indemnify~ defend, and hold the Company harmless from and against any liability or claim for 
any tax or other governmental contribution or any penalty or interest thereon that may be 
incurred or demanded as a result of the receipt of the consideration provided for in this Release. 
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12. Reference. To the extent Employee wishes to obtain a referral from the 
Company, Employee shall direct any reference requests solely to the Company's Chief 
Financial Officer. 

13. Governing Law. This Agreement will be deemed to have been made in the 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania metropolitan area, and will be interpreted, construed, and enforced, 
and any and all disputes relating to or arising out of this Agreement will be resolved pursuant to 
the substantive laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without regard to choice of law 
principles. 

14. Entire Agreement. Subject to Paragraph 5(d), this Agreement sets forth the 
entire agreement between the parties hereto and fully supersedes any and all prior agreements 
or understandings between the parties, regarding the subject matter hereof (including as set 
forth in the Existing Agreements), and may not be modified except in a writing signed by both 
parties. Each of Employee and Pino expressly acknowledges, represents, and warrants that the 
terms and provisions of this Agreement herein stated are the only consideration for signing this 
Agreement; that no other promise or agreement of any kind has beeh made to Employee or 
·Pino by any person or entity whatsoever to cause the signing of this Agreement; and that, in 
executing this Agreement, Employee and Pino do not rely and have not relied upon any 
representation or statement made by any of the Releasees or by any of the Releasees' agents, 
representatives, or attorneys with regard to the subject matter, basis, or effect of this Agreement 
or otherwise. 

15. No Admissions. This Agreement will not in any way be construed as an 
admission by the Company or any of the Releasees of any liability, or of any unlawful or 
otherwise wrongful acts against Employee, Pino or any other person, and the Company 
specifically disclaims any liability to or any unlawful or otherwise wrongful acts against, 
Employee, Pino or any other person on the part of the Company or any of the other Releasees. 

16. Miscellaneous. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the 
contrary: 

(a) Employee does not waive rights or claims that may arise after the date 
this Agreement is executed; 

(b) Employee has the right to revoke this Agreement, solely with regard to 
Employee's release of claims under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act and the Older 
Workers Benefit Protection Act, for up to seven days after Employee signs it. In order to 
revoke this Agreement, Employee must sign and send a written notice of the decision to do so, 
addressed to David P. Debusschere, and that written notice must be received by the Company 
no later than the eighth day after Employee signed this Agreement, in which case the 
obligations of the Company shall be those set forth in the Employment Agreement that survive 
termination of the Employment Agreement, if any; and 

(c) Each of Employee represents and warrants that the Company hereby 
advises Employee to consult an attorney prior to executing this Agreement; and is giving 
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Employee a period of twenty-one (2 I) days in which to consider this Agreement before 
executing it. If Employee or Pino executed this Agreement at any time before the end of such 
period, such early execution was a knowing and voluntary waiver of Employee's and Pino's 
right to consider this Agreement for twenty-one (21) days, and was due to Employee's and 
Pino's belief that Employee and Pino had ample time in which to consider and understand this 
Agreement and to review this Agreement with Employee's and Pino,s Counsel. Each of 
Employee and Pino understands that if he or it does not sign this Agreement within twenty-one 
(21) days of receiving it, the Company,s offer to enter into this Agreement shall be 
automatically withdrawn. · 
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,I 
I 

' EACH OF EMPLOYEE AND PINO EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES, 
REPRESENTS, AND WARRANTS THAT HE OR IT, AS APPLICABLE, HAS 
CAREFULLY READ THIS AGREEMENT; FULLY UNO ERST ANDS THE TERMS, 
CONDITIONS, AND SIGNIFICANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT; HAS HAD AMPLE TIME 
TO CONSIDER AND NEGOTIATE THIS AGREEMENT; HAS HAD A FULL 
OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW THIS AGREEMENT WITH AN ATTORNEY OF HIS 
CHOICE; AND HAS VOLUNTARILY AND KNOWINGLY EXECUTED THIS 
AGREEMENT. EMPLOYEE UNDERSTANDS HE OR IT, AS APPLICABLE, IS 
WAIVING LEGAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT. 

Pennsylvania Professional Soccer LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company 

By: __________ _ 

Name: 
Title: 

Date: ---------

60982974 

PIOTR NOWAK 

Date: ---------

Pino Sports, LLC, a Florida limited liability 
company 

By: __________ _ 

Name: 
Title: 

Date: 
-------~--
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June 13, 2012 

Piotr Nowak 
112 rst Avenue Nrn1h 
Naples, FL 34102 

Dear Piotr: 

Pennsylvania Professional Soccer LLC 
2501 Seaport Drive, Switch House, Suite 500 

Chester, PA 19013 

Reference is hereby made to that certain (i) Manager Employment Agreement between Pennsylvania 
Professional Soccer LLC ("Club") and Piotr Nowak ("Manager"), dated June 1, 2009, as amended (the 
"Employment Agreement") and (ii) Agreement between Club and Pino Spmts, LLC, a Florida limited 
liability company ("Pino"), dated June l, 2009, as amended (the "Pino Agreement"). Capitalized terms 

. used but not defined in this letter have the meanings given to them .in the Employment Agreement. 

Club hereby notifies Manager that it is terminating the Employment Agreement, and Manager's 
employment thereunder, for cause pursuant to Paragraph JIJ(A) due to: 

1. various material breaches of League Rules (including the League's Collective Bargaining 
Agreement), including physical confrontations with players and officials during a Team game 
resulting in a fine and multi-game suspension, interfering with the rights of Team players to 
contact the players' union \Vith concerns, subjecting Team players to inappropriate hazing 
activities and engaging in behavior that put the health and safety of Team players at risk. 

2. material breaches of the Employment Agreement, including engaging in discussions regarding, 
and otherwise actively seeking, employment by othe1· professional soccer teams in Europe and 
making disparaging remarks to third parties regarding Club, its management and its ownership. 

3. den10nstrating gross negligence, including putting the health and safety ofTean1 p1aycrs at. risk by 
requiring injured players to participate in strenuous training activities, not allowing players to 
have water during such activities despite temperatures in excess of 80 degrees, ignoring the 
advice of the head athletic trainer regarding which players are healthy enough to play in games 
and participate in training sessions and creating an atmosphere where medical issues should be 
hid from medical staff and not treated. 

4. committing actions that have reflected in a materially adverse manner on the integrity, reputation 
and goodwill of Club and the Team (in the eyes of the League, U.S. Soccer, current and potential 
Team players, sponsors and fans), including the unusually harsh treatment of players described 
above, actions during Team games that have resulted in fines and suspensions, the multiple 
breaches of League Rules and a discussion (by you or your agent on your behalf) with the head of 
U.S. Soccer that was in very poor taste and left a very bad impression with U.S. Soccer. 

5. multiple incidents of insubordination with respect to the Club's Chief Executive Officer, 
including claiming at one point (in direct contradiction to the terms of the Employment 
Agreement) that he does not report to the Club's Chief Executive Officer. 
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6. various material breaches of Team Rules, including creating a hostile work environment and 
culture of fear for Team players and other front office employees by orally berating and 
physically intimidating fellow employees. 

Club has determined that the above infractions are not capable of being cured and believes your continued 
employment by Club would continue to cause material harm to Club. 

Club wishes to remind you in connection with termination of your employment that the Pino Agreement 
also is automatically terminated (and you now owe Club the portion of the marketing rights fees 
($46,041) that were prepaid thereunder to Pino for the remainder of the 20 I 2 year), the outstanding 
principal of, and accrued but unpaid interest on, the Loan are now due and payable and you remain 
subject to covenants in the Employment Agreement regarding confidentiality, non-solicitation, return of 
Club property and non-disparagement. 

Sincerely, 

PENNSYLVANIA PROFESSIONAL SOCCER LLC 

By: __________ _ 

Name: -~----~----
Its: ------'---------

cc. William G. Daluga. Jr. 
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Hollie Knox 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Gottshall, Julie L. <julie.gottshall@kattenlaw.com> 
Friday, July 20, 2012 12:42 PM 
Clifford Haines 
Eisenberg, Harris R.; Hollie Knox; William Daluga Jr.(WDaluga@dalugaboland.com) 
RE: Piotr Nowak 
Peter Nowak Termination letter.pdf 

Follow up 
Flagged 

Clifford -- Given the representation that your client does not intend to sign the proposed agreement, attached you will 
find the executed termination letter, which has also been sent by overnight carrier to Mr. Nowak and Mr. Daluga. 

l have been authorized to accept service on behalf of my client of whatever you file today. Please send to me by email 
i'lnd regular mail. Thank you. 

JULIE L. GOTTSHALL 
Partner - Employment Law & Litigation 
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 
525 W. Monroe Street I Chicago, IL 60661-3693 
p I (312) 902-5645 f I (312) 902-1061 

_Lulie.gotts!:!all@k~!!~!:).!.~~-C8JJlL~:kattenlaw.c;,:_orri_ ···w---···"--.. ----m··--··-········· ........ ,. .•. ,. ............. - ........ ----·--·------·--·.····-.. -------·--······ .. ,. .. ,. 
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June 13, 2012 

Piotr Nowak 
112 1•1 Avenue North 
Naples, FL 34102 

Dear Piotr: 

Pennsylvania Professional Soccer LLC 
2501 Seaport Drive, Switch House, Suite 500 

Chester, PA 19013 

Reference is hereby made to that certain (i) Manager Employment Agreement between Pennsylvania 
Professional Soccer LLC ("Club") and Piotr Nowak ("Manager"), dated June 1, 2009, as amended (the 
"Employment Agreement") and (ii) Agreement between Club and Pino Sports, LLC, a Florida limited 
liability company ("Pino"), dated June l, 2009, as amended (the "Pino Agreement"). Capitalized tenns 
used but not defined in this letter have the meanings given to them in the Employment Agreement. 

Club hereby notifies Manager that it is tenninating the Employment Agreement, and Manager's 
employment thereunder, for cause pursuant to Paragraph III(A) due to: 

1. various material breaches of League Rules (including the League's Collective Bargaining 
Agreement), including physical confrontations with players and officials during a Team game 
resulting in a fine and multi-game suspension, interfering with the rights of Team players to 
contact the players' union with concerns, subjecting Team players to inappropriate hazing 
activities and engaging in behavior that put the health and safety of Team players at risk. 

2. material breaches of the Employment Agreement, including engaging in discussions regarding, 
and otherwise actively seeking, employment by other professional soccer teams in Europe and 
making disparaging remarks to third parties regarding Club, its management and its ownership. 

3. demonstrating gross negligence, including putting the health and safety of Team players at risk by 
requiring injured players to participate in strenuous training activities, not allowing players to 
have water during such activities despite temperatures in excess of 80 degrees, ignoring the 
advice of the head athletic trainer regarding which players are healthy enough to play in games 
and participate in training sessions and creating an atmosphere where medical issues should be 
hid from medical staff and not treated. . 

4. committing actions that have reflected in a materially adverse manner on the integrity, reputation 
and goodwill of Club and the Team (in the eyes of the League, U.S. Soccer, current and potential 
Team players, sponsors and fans), including the unusually harsh treatment of players described 
above, actions during Team games that have resulted in fines and suspensions, the multip.le 
breaches of League Rules and a discussion (by you or your agent on your behalf) with the head of 
U.S. Soccer that was in very poor taste and left a very bad impression with U.S. Soccer. 

5. multiple incidents of insubordination with respect to the Club's Chief Executive Officer, 
including claiming at one point (in direct contradiction to the tenns of the Employment 
Agreement) that he does not report to the Club's Chief Executive Officer. 
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6. various material breaches of Team Rules, including creating a hostile work environment and 
culture of fear for Team players and other front office employees by orally berating and 
physically intimidating fellow employees. 

Club has determined that the above infractions are not capable of being cured and believes your continued 
employment by Club would continue to cause material harm to Club. 

Club wishes to remind you in connection with tennination of your employment that the Pino Agreement 
also is automatically terminated (and you now owe Club the portion of the marketing rights fees 
($46,04 l) that were prepaid thereunder to Pino for the remainder of the 2012 year), the outstanding 
principal of, and accrued but unpaid interest on, the Loan are now due and payable and you remain 
subject to covenants in the Employment Agreement regarding confidentiality, non-solicitation, return of 
Club property and non-disparagement. 

cc. William G. Daluga, Jr. 
Nick Sakiewicz 

Sincerely, 

PENNSYLVANIA PROFESSIONAL SOCCER bLC 

By:,_. ~?11:'---.,~:!Z~'/_·. --
Name: ~~JA~•~=·¥~·u'W:.:.-~v~t_·'))~·~e~b~v~~~.c~~~r~~=--­
Its: .,_...;·_,l"";v,,,.f1-....... :t=_....h.,;:.F;..::"'--------




